
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Council 
 
 
A meeting of the Test Valley Borough Council will be held on 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 10 April 2019 

Time: 
 

4.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 

 
when your attendance is required to consider the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

Council 
 

Wednesday 10 April 2019 
 

AGENDA 
 

The order of these items may change as a result of members 
of the public wishing to speak 

 
 

1   Prayers 
 

 

2   Apologies 
 

 

3   Public Participation 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

5   To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Council 
held on 25 February 2019 and 13 March 2019 (less 
exempt minute) 
 

 

6   Mayor's Announcements 
 

 

7   To receive and adopt Committee reports 
 

4 - 30 

 To receive and, where necessary, adopt reports of 
Committees 
 

 

8   Questions on resolved items - Rule 11.1 
 

 

9   Questions under Rule 11.2 
 

 

10   Notice of Motion - Rule 12 
 

 

11   Review of Area Planning Committees 
 

31 - 58 

 To consider a recommendation to revise the Area 
Planning Committee structure.  
 

 

12   Change of Time of Full Council 
 

59 - 61 

 To consider a proposal to change the starting time of Full 
Council Meetings. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 April 2019



 
 

13   Review of the Council's Petition Scheme and Scheme 
of Public Participation 
 

62 - 75 

 To consider recommended amendments to the Council’s 
Petition Scheme and Scheme of Public Participation. 
 

 

14   Exclusion of the public 
 

76 

 The following item is confidential. 
 

 

15   To approve the exempt minute of the meeting of the 
Council held on 13 March 2019 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 April 2019



  

 To receive and, where necessary, adopt the following 
reports of Committees: 

 
 
To receive and, where necessary, adopt the following reports of Committees: 
 
(Some reports may involve the disclosure of exempt information.  If the Council 
wishes to debate them, for each individual case the Council will need to adopt a 
suitable motion). 
 
7.1 To receive the minutes of the following meetings: 
  
7.1.1 Cabinet – 13 February 2019 
  
7.1.2 Southern Area Planning Committee – 19 February 2019  
  
7.1.3 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 20 February 2019  
  
7.1.4 Northern Area Planning Committee – 7 March 2019 
  
7.1.5 General Purposes Committee – 12 March 2019  
  
7.1.6 Southern Area Committee – 12 March 2019  
  
7.1.7 Cabinet – 13 March 2019  
  
7.1.8 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 20 March 2019  
  
7.1.9 Northern Area Planning Committee – 28 March 2019 
  
7.1.10 Southern Area Planning Committee – 2 April 2019  
  
 (Note: in relation to 7.1.8, 7.1.9 and 7.1.10  these minutes are not 

included in the minute book and will be presented at the next 
Council meeting but members are able to ask questions on 
resolved items.) 

  
7.2 To adopt recommendations from the following: 
  
7.2.1 Cabinet – 13 March 2019   
  

7.2.1.1 Corporate Plan 2019 – 2023 (APPENDIX) 
  
 The Council’s current Corporate Plan “Investing in Test Valley” was 

approved in 2015 and adopted for a four year period, to April 2019. 
A new draft proposed Corporate Plan had been developed for the 
next four years, 2019-2023.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 April 2019

Page 4

ITEM 7



  

The draft proposed Corporate Plan outlined the Council’s priorities 
for Test Valley for the four year cycle of the newly elected Council. 
The Corporate Plan provided a focus for the services provided by 
the Council, informing decisions and the allocation of resources. 

The plan had been developed using a robust evidence base, taking 
into account the views of local residents, external influences and 
statistical bases. 

The draft proposed Corporate Plan outlined the Council’s vision 
and priorities for the Borough over the next four years of the newly 
elected council. It set the direction and provided a focus for all the 
Council’s projects and services. As a result it directly informed 
decision making and allocation of resources across the Council. 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the 
report, Cabinet agreed to the following:  
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That the draft proposed Corporate Plan for 2019-2023 be 

approved. 

2. That the Policy Manager, in consultation with the 
Leader, be authorised to make changes of a minor 
nature to improve the presentation of the document and 
correct typographical errors prior to publication.  

  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 April 2019

Page 5



 

Report to Cabinet – 13 March 2019                                                      APPENDIX  

ITEM  Corporate Plan 2019-2023 

 
 
Report of the Leader 
 
 

Recommended: 

1. That the draft proposed Corporate Plan for 2019-2023 be approved. 

2. That the Policy Manager, in consultation with the Leader, be authorised 
to make changes of a minor nature to improve the presentation of the 
document and correct typographical errors prior to publication.  

Recommendation to Council  

 

SUMMARY:  

 The Council’s current Corporate Plan “Investing in Test Valley” was approved in 
2015 and adopted for a four year period, to April 2019. A new draft proposed 
Corporate Plan has been developed for the next four years, 2019-2023. (Annex) 

 
[...]
 a quarterly 
basis through the service performance boards. 

The Corporate Plan sets out our 
priorities, providing the direction and 
focus for our activities and guiding the 
allocation of resources over the next 
four years. It also outlines the impact 
we hope to make as a result of our 
actions, so that we can demonstrate to 
residents how we are working towards 
our vision to improve quality of life in 
Test Valley and be an organisation of 
excellence.

ANNEX
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

ouncil - 10 A
pril 2019

P
age 28



18

EMPoWErMENT
We are an organisation committed to 
continuous learning, enabling and motivating 
all of our people to do their best work.

INCLUSIVENESS
We value diversity, promote equality 
of opportunity for all, and ensure 
that our services are accessible to 
everyone in Test Valley.

INTEgrITy
We ensure that as an organisation, 
our communities can trust us to 
act fairly and honestly, and so can 
our staff.

aMBITIoN
We are a dynamic organisation 
committed to achieving, improving 
and innovating.

aCCoUNTaBILITy
We are accountable to all of the 
people of Test Valley for our actions 
and how we use resources, ensuring 
that we provide value for money.

Our Values
We are committed to high standards in 
everything we do, shaping our behaviours 
and building our reputation in the eyes of 
our residents. 

ANNEX
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

ouncil - 10 A
pril 2019

P
age 29



19

ANNEX
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

ouncil - 10 A
pril 2019

P
age 30



 

 Review of Area Planning Committees 

 
 
Report of the Planning and Corporate Portfolio Holders 
 
 
Recommended by the Planning and Corporate Portfolio Holders:  
 

1. With effect from 9 May 2019 the existing Development Management 
Committee system of Northern Area Planning Committee, Southern Area 
Planning Committee and Planning Control Committee shall be 
abolished. 

2. It will be replaced by two politically balanced Development Management 
Committees; Northern Area and Southern Area with each Committee 
comprising thirteen Members. 

3. Meeting frequency will remain unchanged.  

4. The Northern Area Committee will cover the area to the North of the new 
Mid-Test Ward. 

5. The Southern Area Committee will cover the area to the South of and 
including the new Mid-Test Ward.  

6. The Planning Control Committee shall not be replaced.  

7. The Leader, Deputy Leader and Planning Portfolio Holder will not be 
permitted to sit on either of the new Committees. 

8. Performance of the new Committee structure will be reviewed prior to 
Annual Council 2020. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 In October 2018 the Planning Advisory Service carried out a Peer Review of the 
operation of Planning Committees at Test Valley Borough Council, culminating in 
their report of 22 November 2018.  

 The Planning Advisory Service report recommends abolition of the current 
Northern Area, Southern Area and Planning Control Committees and 
recommends that the Council adopt alternative arrangements. 

 This report recommends establishing two new Development Management 
Committees; one for each of the North and South of the Borough each 
comprising thirteen members and dispensing with Planning Control Committee.  

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This report considers the recommendations of the Planning Advisory Service 
as they relate to changes in the Development Management Committee 
structure at Test Valley Borough Council and recommends changing the 
structure in accordance with the Planning Advisory Service’s 
recommendations. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 April 2019

Page 31

ITEM 11



 

 

2 Background  

2.1 The Council’s Development Management Committees exercise the duties of 
the Council in relation to Development Management matters, including 
determining (save where delegated elsewhere) applications for permission.  
The full list of the Committees’ powers and duties as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution is attached at Annex 1.  

2.2 The Council’s current Development Management Committee structure 
comprises two Development Management Committees; Northern Area 
Planning Committee and Southern Area Planning Committee.  All elected 
Members sit on one or other of the Committees depending on their location in 
the North or the South of the Borough.  The dividing line is Stockbridge; with 
two Members sitting on both Northern and Southern Committees. Each 
Committee meets on a broadly three-week cycle. 

2.3 Additionally, Planning Control Committee comprising seventeen Members is 
convened as required to determine matters referred to it from either of the 
Development Management Committees. 

2.4 In October and November 2018 the Planning Advisory Service carried out a 
Peer Review of the operation of the Planning Committees at Test Valley 
Borough Council.  The Planning Advisory Service is a Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government funded programme and is part of the 
Local Government Association.  The Planning Advisory Service exists to 
provide support to local planning authorities to provide efficient and effective 
planning services, to drive improvement in those services and to respond to 
and deliver changes in the planning system. 

2.5 The Council’s Peer Review Team consisted of Councillor Stephen Parker of 
Hart District Council and Gilian Macinnes Bsc MBA MRTPI, Gilian Macinnes 
Associates.  A copy of their report dated 22 November 2018 is attached at 
Annex 2 to this report.  Members are directed to this detailed report and its 
recommendations.  

2.6 The Planning Advisory Service Report makes a number of recommendations, 
ranging from relatively minor in nature to the most important and pressing 
recommendation that the current Planning Committee regime should be 
restructured.   

2.7 The Review Team concluded that the current structure does not represent an 
effective or efficient approach to discharging the Council’s planning decision 
making function.  

2.8 Other recommendations are largely operational in nature and many are in the 
process of being addressed. The Head of Planning and Building Services will 
be consulting with the Planning Portfolio Holder and Planning Committee 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs in respect of implementing these recommendations.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 April 2019

Page 32



 

2.9 The Peer team recommends the abolition of the existing Planning Committee 
structure and either: 

(a) Creation of one smaller Borough-wide Committee (no larger than the 
Planning Control Committee) to make decisions for the whole Borough. 

(b) Alternatively, “if the single committee is considered too radical at this 
time, creation of two smaller committees to make decisions in the 
interests of the whole Borough.” 

2.10 Against this background the Planning Portfolio Holder has consulted 
extensively with members on the future arrangements. As a result thereof  he 
and the Corporate Portfolio Holder recommend the alternative Committee 
structure described above.  

2.11 These consultations also affirmed to the Planning Portfolio Holder that 
Members were minded to agree with the suggestion in the Planning Advisory 
Service report that seeking to introduce a “one committee” structure might be 
too extreme a measure to seek to introduce immediately (if at all).  This report 
does not consider that proposal further.  This of course does not prevent 
consideration of a “one committee” structure in the future.  

2.12 The Planning Advisory Service report recommends that Executive Members 
do not sit on the Planning Committee/s to avoid or minimise the risk of actual 
or perceived conflicts of interest.  The recommendation contained in this 
report provides that the Leader, Deputy Leader and Planning Portfolio Holder 
do not sit on any revised Planning Committees, striking a balance between 
the current position and excluding Cabinet members as a whole from 
Planning Committee membership.  The r
[...]
The current committees have good clear reports and visual aids, reasonable 
formality between officers and members, but difficult confusing layouts and are so large that is 
it difficult to follow proceedings which are extremely lengthy. The scale of the committee; the 
lack of training; confusion of ward advocate/committee decision maker roles; lack of 
preparation by some members; culture, in the SAPC, that members want to be seen to speak 
and are repetitive leading to very lengthy periods on each application (in excess of an hour) - 
do not result in the appearance of a ‘professional’ decision making body that represents the 
whole community. As set out above the reduction in the size of the committees, to one single 
committee with ongoing training will result in a committee that can make planning decision in a 
more effective and efficient manner for the whole of  Test Valley Borough. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNEX 2Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 April 2019

Page 58



 

 Change of Time of Full Council Meetings  

 
 
Report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That from the date of Annual Council on 13 May 2019, ordinary meetings of 
Full Council will begin at 5.30pm.  
 

SUMMARY:  

This report recommends changing the start time of meetings of Full Council from 
4.00pm to 5.30pm 

 

1 Introduction and background  

1.1 Currently meetings of Full Council take place on an alternating rotation 
between Andover (Guildhall or Beech Hurst) and Crosfield Hall, Romsey with 
a start time of 4.00pm. 

1.2 In October 2018 Test Valley Borough Council underwent a Local Government 
Association Corporate Peer Challenge Review culminating in the Peer Review 
Team’s Feedback Report.  Having considered the findings and 
recommendations of the Feedback Report, an Action Plan was formulated. 

1.3 The Peer Review Team considered the issue of the time of meetings at Test 
Valley Borough Council and commented as follows: 

“The current timings of committee and council meetings are uncommon rather 
than unique.  Full Council meetings begin at 4pm for example and other 
committee meetings typically commence at 5.30pm.  While the council is best 
placed to determine when its meetings take place, meetings that begin later in 
the evening may make serving on the council a more realistic option for those 
residents that work full-time outside of the borough.” 

1.4 On 16 January 2019 Cabinet resolved:- 

(a) To note the LGA Peer Challenge Team’s findings, as set out in the 
Feedback Report attached in Annex 1 to the report. 

(b) To approve the proposed Action Plan in Annex 2 to the report which 
addresses the recommendations highlighted in the Feedback Report. 

(c) That the Feedback Report and Action Plan are published on the 
Council’s website.  

1.5 The Action Plan produced pursuant to the report identified that options around 
the future timings of the Council’s committee meetings should be explored. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 April 2019

Page 59

ITEM 12



 

1.6 This report recommends that meetings of Full Council should (after the 
meeting of Annual Council on 13 May 2019) start at 5.30pm, bringing them 
line with the times of the majority of other Council meetings.  

1.7 Of our fellow District Councils in Hampshire, four start their Full Council 
meetings at 7pm, three at 6.30pm, two at 6.00pm and one at 5.00pm. 

1.8 A calendar of dates and times for the ordinary meetings of Full Council for the 
upcoming year is approved annually at Annual Council.  If this 
recommendation is approved, the start time for full Council meetings for 
2019/2020 presented to Annual Council for approval on 13 May 2019 will be 
5.30pm.  

2 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

2.1 Enhancing access to Council meetings supports the corporate objective of 
enabling contribution to a strong community.  

3 Options and Appraisal 

3.1 This report proposes that after the date of Annual Council on 13
[...]
thin the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Corporate) Councillor Flood 

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401 

Report to: Council Date: 10 April 2019  

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 April 2019

Page 61



 

 Review of the Council’s Petition Scheme and 
Amendment to Scheme of Public Participation 

 
 
Report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Council’s Petition Scheme be amended as set out at Annex 1 to 
this report. 

2. That the Council’s Scheme of Public Participation be amended as set 
out at Annex 2 to this report.  

 

SUMMARY:  

 A change to the Council’s Petition Scheme is proposed to ensure that a petition 
is considered by the Council decision-making body with power to make a 
decision on the subject-matter of the petition.  

 A small change to the Council’s Scheme of Public Participation is proposed to 
ensure the public may speak under the Public Participation Scheme in relation to 
petitions presented to Full Council.  

 

1 Introduction and background 

1.1 A review of the Council’s Petition Scheme and Scheme of Public Participation 
has been carried out to address the issues of: 

(a) A petitioner being able to request that a petition is considered by a 
Council body other than that body which has the ability to make a 
decision in relation to a matter; and 

(b) The Scheme of Public Participation as currently drafted does not allow 
public participation at Full Council where a matter (which would include 
a petition) is not listed as a motion on notice. 

1.2 Local Authorities are no longer required to maintain petition schemes.  
Previously, the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction 
Act 2009 (“the Act”) and the Local Authorities (Petitions) (England) Order 
2010 required Local Authorities to have petition schemes and set out certain 
requirements for the content of those
[...]
 the subject 
matter of the petition.   

1.10 A copy of the Petition Scheme is attached at Annex 1, track-changed to show 
the recommended amendments.   

1.11 Similarly at Annex 2 the Scheme of Public Participation is attached with the 
recommended amendments shown in track-changed format.  

1.12 In making the above amendments, the opportunity has been taken to 
recommend simplification of the wording of both documents.  

1.13 An additional provision has added to the list of petitions which will not be 
accepted; namely petitions which the Council’s Monitoring Officer acting in 
consultation with the Chief Executive consider to be vexatious, abusive, 
discriminatory or otherwise inappropriate or unreasonable.  

2 Options and Option Appraisal  

2.1 This report recommends amending the Council’s Petition Scheme and 
Scheme of Public Participation in accordance with the track-changed drafts 
contained in the Annexes to this report.   

2.2 Adoption of these changes simplifies the Petition Scheme and ensures that 
Petitions are reported to the Council decision-making body with power to 
make a decision in respect of the subject matter of the petition.   

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 April 2019

Page 63



 

2.3 The option of leaving the Petition Scheme as it stands presently may result in 
the situation where a petition may be brought to a meeting of Council which is 
not the decision-making body in respect of the subject matter at hand.   

2.4 It is also recommended that the Scheme of Public Participation is amended to 
delete the provision limiting matters at which the public can speak at Council 
Meetings to enable Public Participation upon Petitions which are not listed as 
a motion on notice.  

3 Risk Management  

3.1 A risk assessment has been carried out and an evaluation of the risks indicate 
that the existing controls in place man that no significant risks have been 
identified at this time.   

4 Resource Implications None are identifi
[...]
ils within the Test Valley Borough area. 

 
LENGTH OF STATEMENT 

1. Council, Cabinet and Committees other than Planning Committees 

(a) A total of 15 minutes will be set aside for each item for each of the two 
categories of public and Members with a personal interest. 

(b) At Council meetings only, the Mayor may use his/her discretion to extend the 
total time in exceptional circumstances. The Mayor’s decision as to what 
constitutes exceptional circumstances and the length of such extension shall 
be final. The total time for Members with a personal interest shall only be 
extended if there is an equivalent extension for the total time for the public. 

(c) Individual statements will be limited to a maximum of three minutes for 
members of the public. 

(d) The Mayor or Chairman may limit the length of statements to less than three 
minutes if a large number of people wish to speak on a particular item. 

(e) A device of green, amber and red lights to indicate times will be provided. 

2. Planning Control and Northern and Southern Area Planning Committees  

(a) Each group will have a maximum of three minutes. 

(b) The Chairman may limit the length of statements to less than three minutes if 
a large number of people wish to speak on a particular item.  

(c) A device of green, amber and red lights to indicate times will be provided. 

ANNEX 2Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 April 2019

Page 75



 

 

 Exclusion of the Public  

 
 
 
Recommended: 
 
That, pursuant Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, as amended, indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the Public interest in disclosing the information for the 
reason given below: 
 
 
To approve the exempt minute of the meeting of the  
Council held on 13 March 2019 Paragraph 3 
 
It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the information relates to the 
financial or business affairs of the Council and third parties who are necessarily 
identified, which information is commercially sensitive and which by its disclosure 
would have an adverse effect upon the interests of those third parties and the 
Council as they seek to settle agreed terms of business. 
 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 April 2019

Page 76

ITEM 14


	Agenda
	7 To receive and adopt Committee reports
	Text1
	Item 7 Appendix - Corporate Plan 2019-2023
	Text1

	Item 7 Appendix - Corporate Plan 2019-2023 - Annex

	11 Review of Area Planning Committees
	Text1
	Item 11 Review of Area Planning Committees - Annex 1
	Item 11 Review of Area Planning Committees - Annex 2
	Test Valley Borough Council
	Test Valley Borough Council
	1. INTRODUCTION
	1.4 The Peer Reviewers would like to put on record  their  thanks to Test Valley Borough Council for the cooperation of members and officers during this Review process.
	1.6 The Peer Review has reviewed issues under the following headings:
	2. CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS
	3. TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL & TOWN PLANNING CONTEXT
	“How must elected councillors and other members of the local authority consider planning applications?




	12 Change of Time of Full Council
	Text1

	13 Review of the Council's Petition Scheme and Scheme of Public Participation
	Text1
	Item 13 Amended Petition Scheme - Annex 1
	Item 13 Public Participation Scheme Track changed - Annex 2

	14 Exclusion of the public





Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 10 April 2019 

 

403 
 

Minutes of the Council 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey,  
on 10 April 2019 at 4.00 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor I Carr (Chairman) Councillor M Hatley (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor N Adams-King 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor P Boulton 
Councillor A Brook 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor J Budzynski 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Busk 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor J Cockaday 
Councillor M Cooper 
Councillor D Denny 
Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor B Few Brown 
Councillor A Finlay 
 

Councillor M Flood 
Councillor P Giddings 
Councillor K Hamilton 
Councillor S Hawke 
Councillor I Hibberd 
Councillor P Hurst 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor P Lashbrook 
Councillor C Lynn 
Councillor P Mutton 
Councillor J Neal 
Councillor P North 
Councillor T Preston 
Councillor I Richards 
Councillor G Stallard 
Councillor C Thom 
Councillor A Ward 

 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Anderdon, A Beesley, 
S Cosier, A Hope, J Lovell and A Tupper 
 

312   Prayers 
 

Prayers were led by Minister Jonathan Beer. 
 

313   Apologies 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the apologies of Councillors Anderdon, Beesley, Cosier, Hope, Lovell and 
Tupper be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 10 April 2019 

 
 

 
404 

 

314   Minutes 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 25 February 2019 and 
13 March 2019 (less exempt minute) be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

315   Mayor's Announcements 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor made mention to his Charity Ball to be held on Saturday 4 
May at the Andover Flying Museum from 7pm.  Tickets are still available from 
Councillor Lynn. 
 

316   To receive and adopt Committee reports 
 

The Leader gave thanks on behalf of members and residents of the Borough to 
Councillor Carr who was retiring.  He has been a member for 32 years, 18 years as 
Leader of the Council and twice as Mayor.  The Mayor was recognised for his 
presence, commitment and stability and will leave a great legacy.  Thanks were also 
given to all retiring members this year for their dedication and resilience and to 
officers and staff for all their help and support. 
 

316.1 Minutes of Meetings 
 

 Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the following Committees and 
Cabinet meetings be received. 

  
 Cabinet – 13 February 2019 
  
 Southern Area Planning Committee – 19 February 2019  
  
 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 20 February 2019  
  
 Northern Area Planning Committee – 7 March 2019 
  
 General Purposes Committee – 12 March 2019  
  
 Southern Area Committee – 12 March 2019  
  
 Cabinet – 13 March 2019  
  
 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 20 March 2019  
  
 Northern Area Planning Committee – 28 March 2019 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 10 April 2019 

 
 

 
405 

 

 Southern Area Planning Committee – 2 April 2019  
  
316.2 To adopt Recommendations from the following: 

 
316.2.1 Cabinet – 13 March 2019 
  
316.2.1.1 Corporate Plan 2019-2023 

 
1. That the draft proposed Corporate Plan for 2019-

2023 be approved. 
 

2. That the Policy Manager, in consultation with the 
Leader, be authorised to make changes of a minor 
nature to improve the presentation of the 
document and correct typographical errors prior to 
publication. 

 
  

 

317   Questions under Rule 11.1 
 

Councillor C Dowden wished to ask questions on Item 11 – Review of Area Planning 
Committees which the Mayor took under that item. 
 

318   Review of Area Planning Committees 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Planning and Corporate Portfolio Holders 
which advised that in October 2018 the Planning Advisory Service had carried out a 
Peer Review of the operation of Planning Committees at Test Valley Borough 
Council, culminating in their report of 22 November 2018.  

The Planning Advisory Service report recommended abolition of the current Northern 
Area, Southern Area and Planning Control Committees and recommended that the 
Council adopt alternative arrangements. 

 
The report recommended establishing two new Development Management 
Committees; one for each of the North and South of the Borough each comprising 
thirteen members and dispensing with Planning Control Committee. 
 
Councillor C Dowden proposed an amendment to the motion - ‘To refer this matter to 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for them to consider the Planning Advisory 
Service Review Report and to make their comments and recommendations to the 
Cabinet or directly back to this Council’.  The amendment was seconded by 
Councillor Cooper.  Upon being put to the vote the motion fell. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 10 April 2019 

 
 

 
406 

 

Resolved: 
 
1. With effect from 9 May 2019 the existing Development Management 

Committee system of Northern Area Planning Committee, Southern Area 
Planning Committee and Planning Control Committee shall be 
abolished. 
 

2. It will be replaced by two politically balanced Development Management 
Committees; Northern Area and Southern Area with each Committee 
comprising thirteen Members. 
 

3. Meeting frequency will remain unchanged.  
 

4. The Northern Area Committee will cover the area to the North of the new 
Mid-Test Ward. 
 

5. The Southern Area Committee will cover the area to the South of and 
including the new Mid-Test Ward.  
 

6. The Planning Control Committee shall not be replaced.  
 

7. The Leader, Deputy Leader and Planning Portfolio Holder will not be 
permitted to sit on either of the new Committees. 
 

8. Performance of the new Committee structure will be reviewed prior to 
Annual Council 2020. 
 

319   Change of Time of Full Council 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
which recommended changing the start time of meetings of Full Council 
from 4pm to 5.30pm. 
 
This would bring the time of Full Council meetings in line with the other 
meetings of the Council. 
 
Resolved: 

That from the date of Annual Council on 13 May 2019, ordinary meetings of 
Full Council will begin at 5.30pm.  

 

320   Review of the Council's Petition Scheme and Scheme of 
Public Participation 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder which 
requested a change to the Council’s Petition Scheme to ensure that a petition would 
be considered by the Council decision-making body with power to make a decision 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 10 April 2019 

 
 

 
407 

 

on the subject-matter of the petition.   
 
A small change to the Council’s Scheme of Public Participation was proposed to 
ensure the public may speak under the Public Participation Scheme in relation to 
petitions presented to Full Council. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Council’s Petition Scheme be amended as set out at Annex 1 to 
this report. 

2. That the Council’s Scheme of Public Participation be amended as set 
out at Annex 2 to this report.  

3.  

321   Exclusion of the public 
 

Resolved: 
 
That, pursuant Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act, as amended, indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the Public interest in disclosing the information for the 
reason given below: 
 
To approve the exempt minute of the meeting of the  
Council held on 13 March 2019 Paragraph 3 
 
It is considered that the minute contained exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the information related to the 
financial or business affairs of the Council and third parties who were necessarily 
identified, which information was commercially sensitive and which by its disclosure 
would have an adverse effect upon the interests of those third parties and the 
Council as they seek to settle agreed terms of business. 
 

322   To approve the exempt minute of the meeting of the Council 
held on 13 March 2019 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the exempt minute of the meeting of the Council held on 13 March 2019, 
be approved. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.15 pm)


